
2007-08 IHSAA Boys Basketball State Statistical Leaders 
 
For the Week Ending January 26, 2008. 
The following lists of statistical leaders are compiled by DigitalSports, Inc., the IHSAA’s exclusive athletic statistics reporting and 
publishing service. The IHSAA encourages each of its member schools to participate by registering at 
http://in.digitalsports.com/organizations/8 and updating team and individual statistics by each Monday through the end of the season. 
 
Points per game (minimum of 15.0 ppg) 

Name School Grade Games FG 3FG FTM Points High PPG 
Tyler Zeller  Washington  12th 16 217 1 111 548 47 34.3 
DeShaun Thomas  Fort Wayne Bishop Luers  10th  6 48 20 26 182 35 30.3 
Zack Novak  Chesterton  12th 14 95 46 63 391 37 27.9 
Garrett Butcher  Edgewood  12th 15 122 6 103 385 43 25.7 
Tommy Strine  Lakewood Park Christian  11th 13 86 31 68 333 37 25.6 
Kyle Morgan  Rushville Consolidated  12th 12 88 17 73 300 49 25.0 
Justin Jordan  Fort Wayne North Side  11th 13 75 28 82 316 34 24.3 
Melvin Sillmon  Howe Military  12th  9 92 0 33 217 32 24.1 
RJ Mahurin  Rockville  11th 15 95 32 65 355 40 23.7 
Drew Schauss  Centerville  11th 14 117 9 69 330 35 23.6 
Larry Stone  Indianapolis Howe  12th 15 91 28 77 353 41 23.5 
Justin Huddleston  Tri-Central  12th 12 69 33 42 279 36 23.3 
DJ Byrd  North Montgomery  11th 16 82 36 95 367 41 22.9 
Tyler Koch  Winchester Community  11th 15 0 0 0 335 40 22.3 
Craig Blair  Cloverdale  12th 10 67 12 49 223 33 22.3 
Desmond Holloway  Indianapolis Emmerich Manual  12th 11 57 19 45 244 34 22.2 
Kyle Kuric  Evansville Reitz Memorial  12th 12 64 25 61 264 36 22.0 
Jacob Smith  Orleans  12th 16 75 48 56 350 36 21.9 
Nick Huber  Perry Central  12th 15 82 35 57 326 35 21.7 
Kyle Bradley  Indian Creek  11th 12 72 9 83 257 35 21.4 
Ray McCallum  Bloomington North  10th 10 65 14 42 214 33 21.4 
Spencer Robinson  Silver Creek  11th 13 79 19 59 274 29 21.1 
Stevie Loveless  Frankfort  11th 14 87 17 68 293 29 20.9 
Bruce Grimm, Jr. Rochester Community  11th 14 70 29 66 293 32 20.9 
Sean Esposito  Indianapolis Cathedral  12th 10 55 29 10 207 35 20.7 
Travis Carroll  Danville Community  10th 14 91 0 103 287 36 20.5 
Fraser Smith  Southwestern (Shelbyville)  12th  6 39 0 21 123 51 20.5 
Justin Yoder  Westview  12th  6 39 7 24 123 25 20.5 
Terone Johnson  North Central (Indianapolis)  10th 10 38 24 32 203 26 20.3 
Tyler Price  Southmont  12th 14 56 46 34 284 32 20.3 
Brent Eaton  Northridge  12th  7 38 16 17 141 37 20.1 
Mitch Stahl  Owen Valley  12th 15 48 49 55 298 27 19.9 
Damon Speck  Monrovia  12th 16 90 22 66 317 33 19.8 
Luke Sprague  Castle  12th 14 86 19 47 276 52 19.7 
Zach Litteral  New Palestine  12th 12 24 49 39 234 30 19.5 
Caleb Kennedy  Eastern Hancock  12th 15 102 4 74 290 31 19.3 
Julian Mavunga  Brownsburg  12th 12 79 2 39 231 36 19.3 
Drew Pearson  Western Boone  12th 13 69 20 52 250 32 19.2 
Blake Beasley  Decatur Central  11th 13 69 28 27 249 30 19.2 
Scott Wood  Marion  11th 14 22 61 39 266 28 19.0 
Patrick Bade  Franklin Central  11th 17 108 13 67 322 34 18.9 
Aaron Evans  Roncalli  11th 12 60 14 64 226 29 18.8 
Alex Young  Indianapolis Northwest  12th 15 80 27 40 281 36 18.7 
Brennan Burks  Greencastle  12th 15 83 20 55 281 25 18.7 
Logan Jones  Madison Consolidated  12th 16 91 8 91 299 34 18.7 
Tony Butcher  Heritage Hills  12th 15 74 27 51 280 24 18.7 
Trent Mossbrucker  Mooresville  12th 13 64 16 65 241 30 18.5 
Randall Lowe  Tri-West Hendricks  10th 13 56 17 38 239 26 18.4 
Sam Groth  Tri-West Hendricks  11th 13 63 10 28 239 26 18.4 
Bryant DeBaun  Hagerstown  12th 11 46 33 10 202 33 18.4 
Greg Foster  Indianapolis Howe  12th 14 93 6 48 257 28 18.4 
Ben Welsh  South Newton  12th 14 31 8 48 257 25 18.4 
Deven Williams  Ben Davis  12th 11 50 25 25 200 39 18.2 
Kenyon Webster  Indianapolis Emmerich Manual  12th 12 56 22 25 218 27 18.2 
John Hart  Beech Grove  12th 12 54 24 36 218 25 18.2 
Femi Oluyedun  International  12th 13 5 3 13 235 31 18.1 
Alex Sylvester  Perry Meridian  12th 13 54 30 35 233 31 17.9 
Matthew Kenney  Mooresville  11th 13 65 20 43 233 33 17.9 
AJ Sutherlin  North Montgomery  12th 16 101 18 28 284 31 17.8 
Corey Gray  Center Grove  12th 15 65 27 48 266 28 17.7 

http://in.digitalsports.com/organizations/8


Jourdan Vann  South Bend Washington  11th 16 40 36 94 282 26 17.6 
Brock Cox  Plainfield  11th 11 41 30 21 193 30 17.5 
Brandon Williams  Lafayette Jefferson  11th 16 82 34 14 280 25 17.5 
Jacob Kitchell  South Central (Union Mills)   13 70 7 66 227 29 17.5 
Julius Mays  Marion  12th 16 76 17 76 279 32 17.4 
Kyle Green  Switzerland County  11th 16 64 30 61 279 25 17.4 
Tommy Weakley  Edgewood  12th 15 29 60 22 260 30 17.3 
Pete Schmith  Morristown  12th 13 57 13 72 225 25 17.3 
Jack Warwick  Frankfort  12th 13 65 17 43 224 31 17.2 
Bobby Stinson  Eminence  12th 11 84 0 20 188 23 17.1 
Kevin Toschlog  Northeastern  12th 11 55 17 27 188 30 17.1 
Alexander Hutson  Seeger  9th 13 21 45 45 222 29 17.1 
Jesse Berry  Lafayette Jefferson  10th 16 55 32 55 272 30 17.0 
Marc Slick  Western  12th 13 64 14 50 220 36 16.9 
Derek Miles  Covenant Christian  12th 12 41 28 37 203 27 16.9 
Tony Robey  Greenwood Community  12th 11 43 23 31 186 27 16.9 
Tommy Eggleston  Heritage Christian  11th  8 37 15 16 135 35 16.9 
Drew White  Paoli  12th 12 46 19 52 202 29 16.8 
Jay Hubble  Pendleton Heights  12th 14 54 25 51 234 30 16.7 
Josh Jones  Warren Central  12th 15 83 18 30 250 31 16.7 
Josh Wilson  Riverton Parke  11th  9 34 19 25 150 24 16.7 
Gordon Hayward  Brownsburg  12th 15 55 24 54 249 29 16.6 
Dayton Merrell  Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian  12th 12 56 9 60 199 30 16.6 
Khalied Ibrahim  Lake Station Edison  12th 14 59 27 32 232 28 16.6 
Brett Brunson  Indian Creek  11th  9 52 8 13 149 32 16.6 
Zachary Merschbrock  Charlestown  12th  6 35 0 29 99 24 16.5 
Greg Rice  Ben Davis  11th  9 41 9 39 148 26 16.4 
Dru Anthrop  Lafayette Central Catholic  11th 14 71 14 45 229 31 16.4 
Niko Macaluso  Wabash  12th 13 26 27 60 212 38 16.3 
Ryan Nowicki  Guerin Catholic  11th 15 34 41 49 244 27 16.3 
Taylor Schoen  Benton Central  11th 10 58 0 46 162 26 16.2 
Khirie Williams  Indianapolis Broad Ripple  12th 10 45 10 42 162 29 16.2 
Caleb Weber  Western Boone  12th 13 83 0 44 210 27 16.2 
Shane Ruble  Monroe Central  12th 14 75 3 65 224 31 16.0 
Andrew Tullis  Prairie Heights  12th 13 78 1 48 207 25 15.9 
Jarrin Forte  Warren Central  12th 15 44 34 47 237 29 15.8 
Tyler Weaver  Danville Community  12th 14 60 27 20 221 38 15.8 
Seth Stevens  Rushville Consolidated  12th 12 60 11 36 189 28 15.8 
Orry Moughler  Eastside  12th 15 59 17 66 235 28 15.7 
Matt Maloof  Hamilton Southeastern  12th 15 24 48 43 235 35 15.7 
Brandon Moon  Cloverdale  10th 10 30 27 13 154 23 15.4 
Matt Gehl  Jac-Cen-Del  11th 13 60 17 29 200 26 15.4 
Braydon Hobbs  New Albany  12th 16 62 35 16 245 23 15.3 
Jimmy Kennedy  Indianapolis Bishop Chatard  12th 13 31 38 23 199 27 15.3 
Michael Kirkham  Whiteland Community  11th 15 88 4 41 229 29 15.3 
Jon Gardner  Frankton  11th 15 87 0 55 229 30 15.3 
Trent Crandall  Lapel  12th 16 73 20 37 243 25 15.2 
Cameron Breckenridge  Frankton  12th 13 65 9 37 197 22 15.2 
Jacob Kosene  University  12th 12 32 28 33 181 24 15.1 
Kyree Jones  Lawrence North  11th 15 54 31 25 226 24 15.1 
Emerson Kampen  Yorktown  12th 15 67 11 59 226 26 15.1 
Jay Edwards  Marion  12th 16 83 17 23 240 23 15.0 
Logan Laswell  Paoli  10th 12 28 25 49 180 22 15.0 
Robert Goff  Indianapolis Broad Ripple  12th 10 61 1 25 150 24 15.0 

 
Rebounds per game (minimum of 7.0 rpg) 

Name School Grade Games Off Reb Def Reb Total High RPG 
Melvin Sillmon  Howe Military  12th  9 68 80 148 24 16.4 
Caleb Kennedy  Eastern Hancock  12th 15 69 148 217 24 14.5 
Alex Young  Indianapolis Northwest  12th 15 67 134 201 21 13.4 
Travis Carroll  Danville Community  10th 14 56 124 180 21 12.9 
Terry Davisson  Rensselaer Central  11th 14 52 113 165 15 11.8 
Jacob Kitchell  South Central (Union Mills)   13 26 127 153 17 11.8 
Bobby Stinson  Eminence  12th 11 72 55 127 21 11.5 
Nick Townsend  Silver Creek  11th 13 42 104 146 20 11.2 
Brennan Burks  Greencastle  12th 15 44 124 168 16 11.2 
DeShaun Thomas  Fort Wayne Bishop Luers  10th  6 38 29 67 16 11.2 
Blake Beasley  Decatur Central  11th 13 51 90 141 16 10.8 
Andrew Smith  Covenant Christian  11th 12 35 89 124 14 10.3 



Will Conoley  Franklin Community  12th 12 35 88 123 15 10.3 
Tyler Zeller  Washington  12th 16 51 112 163 16 10.2 
Greg Lane  Wabash  12th 13 47 84 131 22 10.1 
Vincent Minton  New Washington  11th 14 32 106 138 16 9.9 
Jon Gardner  Frankton  11th 15 33 114 147 16 9.8 
Stevie Loveless  Frankfort  11th 14 53 83 136 20 9.7 
Robert Goff  Indianapolis Broad Ripple  12th 10 56 41 97 14 9.7 
Taylor Schoen  Benton Central  11th 10 30 66 96 17 9.6 
Garrett Butcher  Edgewood  12th 15 53 90 143 17 9.5 
Stephen Van Treese  Lawrence North  11th 15 50 92 142 20 9.5 
Tommy Strine  Lakewood Park Christian  11th 13 36 87 123 20 9.5 
Isaac Schaber  Springs Valley  12th 14 42 90 132 18 9.4 
Jarrett Fleming  South Bend Washington  11th 15 65 76 141 17 9.4 
Caleb Weber  Western Boone  12th 13 41 80 121 17 9.3 
Brant Stockamp  University  12th 11 25 77 102 15 9.3 
Shane Ruble  Monroe Central  12th 14 46 83 129 18 9.2 
Matt Brandyberry  West Lafayette  12th 15 46 92 138 14 9.2 
Gabriel Paulone  Indiana School for the Deaf  11th  5 11 35 46 11 9.2 
Austin Hefley  Fremont  11th 13 46 73 119 14 9.2 
Alex Byers  Kankakee Valley  12th 13 42 77 119 18 9.2 
Luke Sprague  Castle  12th 14 46 82 128 14 9.1 
Jarred Bradley  Maconaquah  12th 10 40 51 91 17 9.1 
Tom Walter  Lanesville  12th 13 42 75 117 18 9.0 
Richard England  Fort Wayne North Side  12th 13 41 75 116 19 8.9 
Matt Hine  Hagerstown  12th 11 36 62 98 12 8.9 
Jordan Manuel  Indianapolis Howe  10th 14 42 81 123 15 8.8 
Zach Apollos  Knightstown  10th 14 33 89 122 14 8.7 
Seth Coy  Washington  11th 16 35 104 139 16 8.7 
Nick Curosh  Hammond Clark  12th 11 30 65 95 14 8.6 
Cameron Breckenridge  Frankton  12th 13 29 83 112 13 8.6 
Dustin Orr  Hagerstown  12th 10 24 61 85 11 8.5 
Nathan Fraley  New Palestine  12th 13 36 73 109 17 8.4 
Zack Novak  Chesterton  12th 14 33 84 117 16 8.4 
Wes Smith  Greenwood Christian Academy  11th  8 16 50 66 15 8.3 
Sam Gardner  Guerin Catholic  12th 15 41 82 123 13 8.2 
Eli Hadley  Monrovia  12th 16 53 78 131 15 8.2 
Julian Mavunga  Brownsburg  12th 12 34 63 97 16 8.1 
Curtis Clem  Beech Grove  12th 12 38 59 97 13 8.1 
Dayton Gobert  Owen Valley  11th 16 51 78 129 16 8.1 
Blake Metcalf  Plainfield  11th  9 30 42 72 22 8.0 
Bowman Thrasher  Charlestown  12th  7 21 35 56 12 8.0 
Grant Mitchell  Riverton Parke  12th  9 21 50 71 14 7.9 
Emerson Kampen  Yorktown  12th 15 28 89 117 17 7.8 
Dontae Joseph  Indianapolis Northwest  12th 15 59 58 117 15 7.8 
Team Team  Lafayette Jefferson  9th 13 75 26 101 16 7.8 
Michael Case  Southport  12th  7 24 30 54 12 7.7 
Andrew Tullis  Prairie Heights  12th 13 34 66 100 12 7.7 
Chandler Thomas  Pike  9th  6 19 27 46 12 7.7 
Seth Stevens  Rushville Consolidated  12th 12 31 60 91 13 7.6 
Mario Ramirez  Hammond Clark  11th 11 31 51 82 14 7.5 
Travis Brandenburg  Rensselaer Central  12th 14 33 71 104 9 7.4 
RJ Mahurin  Rockville  11th 15 0 111 111 13 7.4 
Zach Smith  Monrovia  12th 16 57 61 118 17 7.4 
Nick Huber  Perry Central  12th 15 28 82 110 15 7.3 
Errick Peck  Indianapolis Cathedral  11th 10 25 48 73 20 7.3 
Patrick Bade  Franklin Central  11th 17 35 89 124 12 7.3 
Charlie Duffy  Hamilton Southeastern  11th 15 33 76 109 13 7.3 
Kyle Kuric  Evansville Reitz Memorial  12th 12 12 75 87 11 7.3 
Kenton Acton  Lanesville  12th 13 33 61 94 11 7.2 
Ray McCallum  Bloomington North  10th 10 17 55 72 13 7.2 
AJ Sutherlin  North Montgomery  12th 16 27 88 115 12 7.2 
Lyden Foust  Northeastern  12th 11 31 48 79 11 7.2 
Dustin Rusk  Clinton Prairie  11th 13 23 70 93 13 7.2 
Daniel Kidwell  Southport  12th  7 13 37 50 14 7.1 
Michael Stroud  Orleans  12th 16 48 66 114 17 7.1 
Desmond Holloway  Indianapolis Emmerich Manual  12th 11 22 56 78 16 7.1 
Khalied Ibrahim  Lake Station Edison  12th 14 44 55 99 11 7.1 
Gordon Hayward  Brownsburg  12th 15 35 71 106 14 7.1 
Patrick Hopkins  Kokomo  11th 15 28 77 105 15 7.0 



Joseph Kohnert  Tell City  12th 14 26 72 98 12 7.0 
Zach Cutshaw  Indianapolis Lutheran  12th 14 32 66 98 13 7.0 
Kyle Blackburn  Fremont  12th 13 32 59 91 14 7.0 
Jon Smith  Indianapolis Scecina Memorial  12th  9 26 37 63 12 7.0 

 
Assists per game (minimum of 4.0 apg) 

Name School Grade Games Assists High APG 
Riley Wharton  Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian  12th 11 90 11 8.2 
Larry Stone  Indianapolis Howe  12th 15 122 14 8.1 
Pat Kennedy  Indianapolis Bishop Chatard  11th 13 101 12 7.8 
Daniel Moore  Carmel  12th 13 101 15 7.8 
Brooks Busch  Lapel  12th 16 114 14 7.1 
Jade Anthrop  Lafayette Central Catholic  12th 14 99 14 7.1 
Jameson Wheeler  Plainfield  12th 14 98 14 7.0 
David Sanders  Beech Grove  12th 12 81 10 6.8 
Wes White  Western  11th 13 87 14 6.7 

  Derrick Troyer  Northridge  12th  7 46 11 6.6 
Braydon Hobbs  New Albany  12th 16 104 12 6.5 
Bruce, Jr. Grimm  Rochester Community  11th 14 88 9 6.3 
Jordan Lewis  Chesterton  12th 14 87 10 6.2 
Kyle Witham  Lakeland  12th 15 87 14 5.8 
Jim Faehr  Lawrenceburg  11th 13 75 12 5.8 
Tyler Vieke  Vincennes Rivet  11th 13 73 11 5.6 
Khirie Williams  Indianapolis Broad Ripple  12th 10 55 9 5.5 
Sam Titus  Guerin Catholic  12th 15 82 10 5.5 
Alec Dye  Decatur Central  11th 13 71 10 5.5 
Jacob Egan  Rensselaer Central  11th 14 76 8 5.4 
Alvin Boutte  Indianapolis Howe  9th 15 81 11 5.4 
Jared Gray  Castle  12th 14 75 10 5.4 
Alex Byers  Kankakee Valley  12th 13 69 13 5.3 
Conner Guthrie  Cascade  11th  9 47 8 5.2 
Mark Sharp  Switzerland County  11th 16 81 10 5.1 
Andrew Haney  Winchester Community  11th 15 75 8 5.0 
Lawrence Barnett  Fort Wayne Bishop Luers  10th  6 30 9 5.0 
Jovon Freshwater  Marion  11th 16 79 11 4.9 
Tyler Weaver  Danville Community  12th 14 69 10 4.9 
Aaron Monson  Perry Meridian  12th 13 64 10 4.9 
Caleb Small  Hamilton Heights  12th 14 68 9 4.9 
Brandon Gehl  Jac-Cen-Del  12th 13 62 7 4.8 
Justin Huddleston  Tri-Central  12th 12 57 8 4.8 
Ben Welsh  South Newton  12th 14 66 9 4.7 
Corey Wickware  Southport  12th  7 33 8 4.7 
Alexander Hutson  Seeger  9th 13 61 10 4.7 
Nick Parish  Lakewood Park Christian  12th 13 61 7 4.7 
Matt King  Rockville  11th 15 70 10 4.7 
Ross Braun  Monroe Central  12th 14 65 11 4.6 
Aaron Vaughn  Western Boone  11th 13 60 9 4.6 
Chris Kent  Angola  11th 11 50 12 4.5 
Steven Browning  Frankton  12th 16 72 9 4.5 
Tony Butcher  Heritage Hills  12th 15 67 11 4.5 
Carrington Stallings  Indianapolis Northwest  11th 15 67 8 4.5 
Chevy Breese  Northeastern  11th  9 40 7 4.4 
Kyle Calder  North Montgomery  12th 16 71 7 4.4 
Jeffrey McClintic  Covenant Christian  10th  7 31 6 4.4 
Jordan Friesen  Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian  12th 12 53 8 4.4 
Phil Miller  Fishers  9th 12 53 8 4.4 
Devin Mabbitt  Danville Community  11th 12 52 11 4.3 
Patrick Marsh  Triton Central  11th 15 64 8 4.3 
Michael Isaacs  Evansville Reitz Memorial  12th 12 51 11 4.3 
Casey Coons  Franklin Central  11th 17 72 8 4.2 
Travis Ritter  Wabash  12th 13 55 8 4.2 
Nick Truncone  Southmont  11th 14 59 10 4.2 
Adam Middlesworth  Oak Hill  11th 14 59 8 4.2 
Logan Laswell  Paoli  10th 12 50 9 4.2 
Adam Christner  Westview  11th  6 25 7 4.2 
Pat Sharpe  Decatur Central  11th 13 54 9 4.2 
Alex Sylvester  Perry Meridian  12th 13 54 7 4.2 
Adam Behlmer  Lawrenceburg  12th 13 53 8 4.1 
Adam Carroll  Vincennes Rivet  12th 13 53 8 4.1 



Randy Lientz  Owen Valley  11th 16 65 7 4.1 
Logan Jones  Madison Consolidated  12th 16 64 8 4.0 
Kyree Jones  Lawrence North  11th 15 60 7 4.0 
Matthew Kenney  Mooresville  11th 13 52 7 4.0 
Derek Miles  Covenant Christian  12th 12 48 8 4.0 
Grant Shupe  Eminence  9th 11 44 7 4.0 

 
Field Goal Percentage (minimum of .500 and 2 FGM per game) 

Name School Grade Games FGM FGA FG % 
Brent Easterday  Rochester Community  12th 14 40 54 .741 
Alex Beierwalter  Chesterton  11th 13 45 63 .714 
Austin Haney  Westview  11th  6 15 21 .714 
Blake Metcalf  Plainfield  11th  9 42 59 .712 
Tyler Zeller  Washington  12th 16 218 309 .706 
Josh Taylor  Rockville  12th 14 45 64 .703 
Cody Arnold  Heritage Hills  12th 15 30 43 .698 
Eric Henrickson  Tell City  12th 14 74 107 .692 
Terry Davisson  Rensselaer Central  11th 14 81 117 .692 
Matt Igel  Vincennes Rivet  12th 13 55 80 .688 
Jay Ziegelgruber  Tell City  12th 14 50 73 .685 
Jordan Friesen  Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian  12th 12 27 40 .675 
Nathan Fraley  New Palestine  12th 13 83 124 .669 
Joe Haddock  Seeger  12th 13 54 81 .667 
Andrew Smith  Covenant Christian  11th 12 68 102 .667 
Logan Young  Delta  10th  8 20 30 .667 
Joseph Kohnert  Tell City  12th 14 65 98 .663 
Nick Curosh  Hammond Clark  12th 11 45 68 .662 
Dayton Gobert  Owen Valley  11th 16 73 112 .652 
Scott Laskowski  Carmel  10th 13 26 40 .650 
Doug Bontrager  Lakeland  12th 16 63 97 .649 
Donnie Hale  New Albany  10th 16 88 136 .647 
CJ West  Rushville Consolidated  11th 11 22 34 .647 
Chris Carlino  Hamilton Southeastern  12th 15 67 104 .644 
Jon Thompson  Rushville Consolidated  9th  7 29 45 .644 
Seth Coy  Washington  11th 16 87 136 .640 
Blake Cox  Plainfield  11th 10 30 47 .638 
Ryan Dean  Cloverdale  12th  7 14 22 .636 
Jon Gardner  Frankton  11th 15 87 137 .635 
Terrell Lee  Plainfield  11th 14 40 63 .635 
Jared Perkins  Oak Hill  12th 14 40 63 .635 
Nathan Stegelmann  Goshen  12th 13 38 60 .633 
Dane Humphrey  Delta  11th  8 24 38 .632 
Michael Zimmerman  Indianapolis Bishop Chatard  12th 13 58 92 .630 
Brent Burger  Orleans  12th 16 35 56 .625 
Sam Groth  Tri-West Hendricks  11th 13 73 117 .624 
Preston Hopper  Franklin Central  12th 17 89 143 .622 
Darin Munn  Whiteland Community  12th 15 61 98 .622 
Ben Gilbert  Argos  11th 13 41 66 .621 
Michael Stroud  Orleans  12th 16 59 96 .615 
Eli Hadley  Monrovia  12th 16 70 114 .614 
David Smith  Zionsville  11th 14 38 62 .613 
Kyle Blackburn  Fremont  12th 13 52 85 .612 
Jordan Brewer  Carmel  12th  9 47 77 .610 
Aaron Heinzman  Hamilton Heights  12th 14 42 69 .609 
Blake Coffman  Southwestern (Shelbyville)  12th  7 14 23 .609 
Stephen Van Treese  Lawrence North  11th 15 73 120 .608 
Drew Tucker  Southwestern (Shelbyville)  12th  6 31 51 .608 
Morgan Newton  Carmel  11th 11 52 86 .605 
Shane Wyant  Lafayette Jefferson  11th 14 47 78 .603 
Clayton Merschbrock  Charlestown  12th  7 35 58 .603 
Mario Ramirez  Hammond Clark  11th 11 56 93 .602 
Derek Howard  Madison-Grant  11th 13 42 70 .600 
Shannon Spencer  New Albany  12th 16 43 72 .597 
Brock Cox  Plainfield  11th 11 71 119 .597 
Melvin Sillmon  Howe Military  12th  9 92 154 .597 
Corey Roberts  Franklin Central  12th 16 34 57 .596 
Brandon Gehl  Jac-Cen-Del  12th 13 49 83 .590 
Kyle Kuric  Evansville Reitz Memorial  12th 12 89 151 .589 
Zach Cutshaw  Indianapolis Lutheran  12th 14 67 114 .588 



Lyden Foust  Northeastern  12th 11 60 102 .588 
Tommy Peller  Chesterton  11th 14 61 104 .587 
Brent Eaton  Northridge  12th  7 54 92 .587 
Jeramie Elston  Madison Consolidated  12th 15 68 116 .586 
Jared Mills  Hamilton Heights  12th 14 31 53 .585 
Chris Drullinger  Southport  11th  7 14 24 .583 
Garrett Pritt  Triton Central  11th 15 85 146 .582 
Justin Yoder  Westview  12th  6 46 79 .582 
Wes Deason  Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian  11th 12 50 86 .581 
Daniel Kidwell  Southport  12th  7 18 31 .581 

 
Three-Point Field Goal Percentage (minimum of .350 and 1 3-Point FGM per game) 

Name School Grade Games 3FGM 3FGA Pct. 
Ryan Sindle  Westview  12th  6  9 14 .643 
Landon Miller  Northridge  11th  6  8 13 .615 
Logan Laswell  Paoli  10th 12 25 44 .568 
Jesse Berry  Lafayette Jefferson  10th 16 32 57 .561 
Chad Brady  Charlestown  11th  7 10 18 .556 
Jared Broughton  Indianapolis Lutheran  12th 13 21 40 .525 
Jimmy Kennedy  Indianapolis Bishop Chatard  12th 13 38 73 .521 
Kody Tucker  Ben Davis  11th 11 13 25 .520 
Ryan Schnell  Roncalli  12th  9 18 35 .514 
Nick Wittgren  McCutcheon  11th  8 20 39 .513 
Bruce Grimm, Jr. Rochester Community  11th 14 29 57 .509 
Brock Cox  Plainfield  11th 11 30 59 .508 
Andy Chinn  Tell City  11th 14 40 80 .500 
Brandon Newton  Monroe Central  12th 14 17 34 .500 
Bryant Conder  Lanesville  10th 13 17 34 .500 
Cody Hussung  Lanesville  12th 13 19 38 .500 
Derrick Troyer  Northridge  12th  7 11 22 .500 
Nick Kitcoff  Pike  12th  6 13 26 .500 
Adam Cieciura  Hamilton Southeastern  12th  6  7 14 .500 
Tanner King  Lakeland  11th 16 38 77 .494 
Cody Osmon  Washington  11th 16 24 49 .490 
Cory Macbeth  Western Boone  12th 13 24 49 .490 
Scott Wood  Marion  11th 14 61 125 .488 
Michael Maxwell  Pendleton Heights  11th 14 19 39 .487 
Michael Pritchett  Lapel  11th 16 36 74 .486 
Jeremy Dillard  New Palestine  12th 11 11 23 .478 
Tommy Weakley  Edgewood  12th 15 60 126 .476 
Matt Lynch  New Albany  12th 16 38 80 .475 
Luke Sprague  Castle  12th 14 19 40 .475 
Anthony Buell  Angola  12th 11 16 34 .471 
Alex Sylvester  Perry Meridian  12th 13 30 65 .462 
Ryan Nowicki  Guerin Catholic  11th 15 41 89 .461 
Trey Thomas  Monroe Central  10th 14 22 48 .458 
Brandon Moon  Cloverdale  10th 10 27 59 .458 
Brent Eaton  Northridge  12th  7 16 35 .457 
Tyler Dolan  Guerin Catholic  12th 15 21 46 .457 
Skyler King  Lakeland  12th 12 41 90 .456 
Austin Weatherford  Hamilton Heights  11th 14 20 44 .455 
Taylor Wayer  Indianapolis Bishop Chatard  10th 13 25 55 .455 
Jonathan Shurtz  Evansville Reitz Memorial  12th 12 15 33 .455 
Braden Schuster  Perry Meridian  11th 13 24 53 .453 
Drew White  Paoli  12th 12 19 42 .452 
Seth Bawel  Covenant Christian  12th 12 18 40 .450 
Kyle Green  Switzerland County  11th 16 30 67 .448 
Corey Gray  Center Grove  12th 15 27 64 .422 
Trey Hughes  Barr-Reeve  10th 15 32 77 .416 
Sean Gregerson  Decatur Central  11th 13 17 46 .370 
Jeffrey Hammond  Lanesville    13 14 39 .359 
Zak Estes  Brebeuf Jesuit Preparatory  12th  8 10 28 .357 
Ethan Knepp  Barr-Reeve  11th 15 35 100 .350 

 
Free Throw Percentage (minimum of .750 and 1 FT made per game) 

Name School Grade Games FTM FTA FT % 
A.J. Ellis  Twin Lakes  11th  8 10 10 1.000 
Ryan Sindle  Westview  12th  6 13 13 1.000 
Drew Kelley  Rockville  10th  6 6 6 1.000 



Anthony Buell  Angola  12th 11 30 31 .968 
Drew White  Paoli  12th 12 52 55 .945 
Patrick Paligraf  Indianapolis Cathedral  11th 10 14 15 .933 
Jacob Stewart  Centerville  10th 14 27 29 .931 
Dustin Lambert  Prairie Heights  11th 13 13 14 .929 
Justin Yoder  Westview  12th  6 24 26 .923 
Alex Sylvester  Perry Meridian  12th 13 35 38 .921 
Jordan Surenkamp  Mooresville  11th 13 22 24 .917 
Cody Riley  Morristown  12th 13 52 57 .912 
Sean Esposito  Indianapolis Cathedral  12th 10 10 11 .909 
David Sanders  Beech Grove  12th 12 27 30 .900 
Kyle Kuric  Evansville Reitz Memorial  12th 12 61 68 .897 
Brent Eaton  Northridge  12th  7 17 19 .895 
Jared Broughton  Indianapolis Lutheran  12th 13 25 28 .893 
Tyler Royse  Twin Lakes  12th 15 24 27 .889 
Orie Foster  Garrett  12th 14 24 27 .889 
Aaron Monson  Perry Meridian  12th 13 16 18 .889 
Scott Wood  Marion  11th 14 39 44 .886 
Seth Bays  Lapel  12th 16 23 26 .885 
Evan Johnson  Orleans  11th 16 30 34 .882 
Larry Smith  Lawrence North  11th  9 15 17 .882 
Nathan Hendershot  Pendleton Heights  10th 14 14 16 .875 
Mitch Stahl  Owen Valley  12th 15 55 63 .873 
Mark Lantz  Lawrence North  12th 15 20 23 .870 
Richard Crowe  Lawrence Central  12th 10 20 23 .870 
Zach Litteral  New Palestine  12th 12 39 45 .867 
Darwin Davis  Bloomington North  9th 10 26 30 .867 
Jack Houpt  Chesterton  12th 14 31 36 .861 
Caleb McVicker  Tri-West Hendricks  9th 13 31 36 .861 
Ben Hudson  Frankton  12th 16 49 57 .860 
Jared Gray  Castle  12th 14 36 42 .857 
Jourdan Vann  South Bend Washington  11th 16 94 110 .855 
Tyler Zeller  Washington  12th 16 111 130 .854 
Jade Anthrop  Lafayette Central Catholic  12th 14 35 41 .854 
Tyler Crabtree  Fishers  12th 11 17 20 .850 
Jordan Manuel  Indianapolis Howe  10th 14 26 31 .839 
Hogan Helms  Barr-Reeve  11th 15 30 36 .833 
Trent Mossbrucker  Mooresville  12th 13 65 80 .813 
Taylor Aspy  Westview  12th  6 13 16 .813 
Trey Hughes  Barr-Reeve  10th 15 25 31 .806 
Jacob Smith  Orleans  12th 16 56 70 .800 
Tyler Whittington  Crawfordsville  11th 11 25 32 .781 
Niko Macaluso  Wabash  12th 13 60 77 .779 
Blake Harris  Crawfordsville  12th 11 31 41 .756 
Weston Dunker  Westview  12th  6  6 8 .750 

 
Blocks per game (minimum of 1.0 bpg) 
Name School Grade Games Blocks High BPG 
Melvin Sillmon  Howe Military  12th  9 58 11 6.4 
Nick Curosh  Hammond Clark  12th 11 55 8 5.0 
Jacob Kitchell  South Central (Union Mills)    13 60 12 4.6 
Alex Young  Indianapolis Northwest  12th 15 64 10 4.3 
Donnie Hale  New Albany  10th 16 67 11 4.2 
RJ Mahurin  Rockville  11th 15 61 7 4.1 
Jordan Manuel  Indianapolis Howe  10th 14 56 9 4.0 
John Elrod  Seeger  12th 13 51 7 3.9 
Isaac Schaber  Springs Valley  12th 14 53 10 3.8 
Travis Carroll  Danville Community  10th 14 46 7 3.3 
Nick Townsend  Silver Creek  11th 13 42 9 3.2 
Nick Hartley  Hamilton Heights  11th 14 42 7 3.0 
Doug Seymour  Lawrenceburg  12th 13 35 6 2.7 
Will Madison  Fishers  12th 12 32 5 2.7 
Kyle Schilling  Triton Central  12th 14 37 7 2.6 
Richard England  Fort Wayne North Side  12th 13 34 7 2.6 
Blake Beasley  Decatur Central  11th 13 33 7 2.5 
Andrew Smith  Covenant Christian  11th 12 28 6 2.3 
Sean Day  Fort Wayne Bishop Luers  11th  6 14 8 2.3 
Cody Vest  Owen Valley  10th 16 37 5 2.3 
Daniel Kidwell  Southport  12th  7 16 4 2.3 



Jon Gardner  Frankton  11th 15 33 6 2.2 
Julian Mavunga  Brownsburg  12th 12 26 10 2.2 
Stephen Van Treese  Lawrence North  11th 15 32 5 2.1 
Patrick Hopkins  Kokomo  11th 15 30 5 2.0 
Jon Smith  Indianapolis Scecina Memorial  12th  9 18 4 2.0 
Luke Sprague  Castle  12th 14 28 9 2.0 
DeShaun Thomas  Fort Wayne Bishop Luers  10th  6 12 4 2.0 
Keith Greer  Lowell  11th  7 14 7 2.0 
Kyle Brinson  Shenandoah  11th  5 9 3 1.8 
Sam Gardner  Guerin Catholic  12th 15 27 3 1.8 
A.J. Ellis  Twin Lakes  11th  8 14 3 1.8 
Kyle Kuric  Evansville Reitz Memorial  12th 12 21 3 1.8 
Marcus Bledsoe  Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter  12th 11 19 6 1.7 
Errick Peck  Indianapolis Cathedral  11th 10 17 4 1.7 
Robert Goff  Indianapolis Broad Ripple  12th 10 17 5 1.7 
Tyler Zeller  Washington  12th 16 27 4 1.7 
Michael Mislan  Roncalli  10th 12 20 5 1.7 
Chandler Thomas  Pike  9th  6 10 3 1.7 
Blake Metcalf  Plainfield  11th  9 15 3 1.7 
Ethan Buckles  Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter  11th 11 18 9 1.6 
Jordon Riggens  Fort Wayne North Side  12th 13 21 4 1.6 
Troy Schieman  Sheridan  12th  7 11 3 1.6 
Jim Bob Schuler  North Harrison  12th 16 25 3 1.6 
Jarrett Fleming  South Bend Washington  11th 15 23 6 1.5 
Drew Tucker  Southwestern (Shelbyville)  12th  6 9 5 1.5 
Will Conoley  Franklin Community  12th 12 18 3 1.5 
Eli Hadley  Monrovia  12th 16 24 8 1.5 
Jeff Robinson  Lawrence North  11th 15 22 4 1.5 
Jason Heap  Perry Meridian  12th 13 19 5 1.5 
Matt Gehl  Jac-Cen-Del  11th 13 19 3 1.5 
Ryan Maddigan  Indianapolis Lutheran  12th 14 20 3 1.4 
Charlie Duffy  Hamilton Southeastern  11th 15 21 4 1.4 
Emerson Kampen  Yorktown  12th 15 21 3 1.4 
Chris Toler  North Central (Indianapolis)  12th 10 14 4 1.4 
Matthew Kenney  Mooresville  11th 13 18 3 1.4 
Michael Stroud  Orleans  12th 16 22 4 1.4 
Zach Mally  Westfield  11th  8 11 3 1.4 
Zach Apollos  Knightstown  10th 14 19 5 1.4 
Terry Davisson  Rensselaer Central  11th 14 19 4 1.4 
Preston Hopper  Franklin Central  12th 17 23 4 1.4 
Nick Kitcoff  Pike  12th  6 8 3 1.3 
Brennan Burks  Greencastle  12th 15 20 4 1.3 
Chris Diehl  Eastside  10th 16 21 3 1.3 
Dustin Orr  Hagerstown  12th 10 13 4 1.3 
Jacob Wise  Southwestern (Shelbyville)  12th  7 9 4 1.3 
Ryan Dean  Cloverdale  12th  7 9 4 1.3 
Jay Edwards  Marion  12th 16 20 3 1.3 
Zach Smith  Monrovia  12th 16 20 5 1.3 
Jordan Fonville  Indianapolis Emmerich Manual  11th 12 15 3 1.3 
Grady Roaten  Sheridan  11th 12 15 4 1.3 
Patrick Bade  Franklin Central  11th 17 21 4 1.2 
Tom Walter  Lanesville  12th 13 16 3 1.2 
Brett Brunson  Indian Creek  11th  9 11 4 1.2 
Greg Henderson  Wabash  12th  9 11 3 1.2 
Dayton Gobert  Owen Valley  11th 16 19 7 1.2 
Kevin Roth  Park Tudor  12th 11 13 3 1.2 
Brice Moore  Madison-Grant  12th 12 14 3 1.2 
Tommy Strine  Lakewood Park Christian  11th 13 15 5 1.2 
Andrew Tullis  Prairie Heights  12th 13 15 4 1.2 
Blake Coffman  Southwestern (Shelbyville)  12th  7 8 5 1.1 
Ian Enriquez  Lake Station Edison  10th 14 16 3 1.1 
Montez Robinson  Avon  11th 14 16 5 1.1 
Jordan Hoffman  Northridge  11th  7 8 3 1.1 
Seth Coy  Washington  11th 16 18 6 1.1 
Tommy Eggleston  Heritage Christian  11th  8 9 3 1.1 
Tim Arnett  Jac-Cen-Del  11th 13 14 3 1.1 
Garrett Pritt  Triton Central  11th 15 16 3 1.1 
Logan Jones  Madison Consolidated  12th 16 17 4 1.1 
Wes Smith  Greenwood Christian Academy  11th  8 8 2 1.0 



Dan Warfel  Westfield  11th 11 11 3 1.0 
Adam Page  Beech Grove  12th 12 12 3 1.0 
Jared Perkins  Oak Hill  12th 14 14 4 1.0 
Scott Wood  Marion  11th 14 14 3 1.0 
Fraser Smith  Southwestern (Shelbyville)  12th  6 6 3 1.0 
Gabriel Paulone  Indiana School for the Deaf  11th  5 5 2 1.0 
Garrett Butcher  Edgewood  12th 15 15 5 1.0 
 
Steals per game (minimum of 2.0 spg) 
Name School Grade Games Steals High SPG 
Larry Stone  Indianapolis Howe  12th 15 69 9 4.6 
Braydon Hobbs  New Albany  12th 16 70 8 4.4 
Gabriel Paulone  Indiana School for the Deaf  11th  5 21 6 4.2 
Tyrone Walker  Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter  11th 11 45 11 4.1 
Mark Sharp  Switzerland County  11th 16 61 6 3.8 
Jordan Friesen  Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian  12th 12 45 6 3.8 
Justin Jordan  Fort Wayne North Side  11th 13 47 10 3.6 
DeShaun Thomas  Fort Wayne Bishop Luers  10th  6 20 6 3.3 
Jim Faehr  Lawrenceburg  11th 13 42 9 3.2 
Daniel Moore  Carmel  12th 13 41 6 3.2 
Craig Blair  Cloverdale  12th 10 31 6 3.1 
Bruce Grimm, Jr.  Rochester Community  11th 14 43 7 3.1 
Ian Enriquez  Lake Station Edison  10th 14 43 10 3.1 
Matt Gehl  Jac-Cen-Del  11th 13 39 5 3.0 
Justin Huddleston  Tri-Central  12th 12 36 6 3.0 
David Sanders  Beech Grove  12th 12 36 6 3.0 
Sean Murphy  Greenwood Christian Academy  10th  8 23 7 2.9 
Tim Kidder  Garrett  11th 14 40 8 2.9 
Zac Tharpe  Indian Creek  11th 12 34 6 2.8 
John Hart  Beech Grove  12th 12 34 5 2.8 
Brandon Williams  Lafayette Jefferson  11th 16 45 5 2.8 
Jade Anthrop  Lafayette Central Catholic  12th 14 39 5 2.8 
Jack Warwick  Frankfort  12th 13 36 5 2.8 
Brian Sanborn  Angola  12th 11 30 7 2.7 
Kevin Toschlog  Northeastern  12th 11 30 5 2.7 
Ben Welsh  South Newton  12th 14 38 7 2.7 
Riley Wharton  Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian  12th 11 29 4 2.6 
Preston Hopper  Franklin Central  12th 17 44 7 2.6 
Logan Laswell  Paoli  10th 12 31 4 2.6 
Tony Robey  Greenwood Community  12th 11 28 5 2.5 
Ty Tubbs  Fort Wayne North Side  11th 13 33 7 2.5 
Joe Yagelski  Westville  12th 16 40 4 2.5 
TeNale Roland  New Albany  11th 14 35 6 2.5 
Tyler Weaver  Danville Community  12th 14 35 6 2.5 
Lawrence Barnett  Fort Wayne Bishop Luers  10th  6 15 4 2.5 
Derrick Troyer  Northridge  12th  7 17 5 2.4 
Kyle Kuric  Evansville Reitz Memorial  12th 12 29 6 2.4 
Orry Moughler  Eastside  12th 15 36 9 2.4 
Spencer Robinson  Silver Creek  11th 13 31 6 2.4 
Wes White  Western  11th 13 31 6 2.4 
Blake Sutton  Jac-Cen-Del  11th 13 31 6 2.4 
Alex Sylvester  Perry Meridian  12th 13 31 8 2.4 
Greg Foster  Indianapolis Howe  12th 14 33 5 2.4 
Jaron Avance  Speedway  11th 14 33 6 2.4 
Trent Phegley  Rensselaer Central  12th 14 33 5 2.4 
Gordon Hayward  Brownsburg  12th 15 35 6 2.3 
Grant Billings  Twin Lakes  11th 15 35 6 2.3 
Dayton Merrell  Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian  12th 12 28 5 2.3 
Evan Blackmon  Fort Wayne Bishop Luers  9th  6 14 5 2.3 
Marcus James  Lakeland  11th 16 37 6 2.3 
John Kissel  Lanesville  11th 13 30 5 2.3 
Alexander Hutson  Seeger  9th 13 30 6 2.3 
Alex Byers  Kankakee Valley  12th 13 30 7 2.3 
Austin Weatherford  Hamilton Heights  11th 14 32 6 2.3 
Mike Altieri  Lake Station Edison  12th 12 27 8 2.3 
Tommy Eggleston  Heritage Christian  11th  8 18 4 2.3 
Ben Adams  Lakewood Park Christian  11th 13 29 6 2.2 
Melvin Sillmon  Howe Military  12th  9 20 4 2.2 
Jay Hubble  Pendleton Heights  12th 14 31 6 2.2 



Patrick Marsh  Triton Central  11th 15 33 7 2.2 
Carrington Stallings  Indianapolis Northwest  11th 15 33 6 2.2 
Brandon Moon  Cloverdale  10th 10 22 4 2.2 
Dakota Favors  Central Noble  11th 10 22 7 2.2 
Logan Jones  Madison Consolidated  12th 16 35 6 2.2 
Jovon Freshwater  Marion  11th 16 35 7 2.2 
Michael Isaacs  Evansville Reitz Memorial  12th 12 26 5 2.2 
Derek Miles  Covenant Christian  12th 12 26 5 2.2 
Josh Karr  Turkey Run  10th 13 28 5 2.2 
Brandon Gehl  Jac-Cen-Del  12th 13 28 4 2.2 
Trent Mossbrucker  Mooresville  12th 13 28 6 2.2 
Nathan Ellis  Plainfield  12th 14 30 4 2.1 
Jacob Egan  Rensselaer Central  11th 14 30 4 2.1 
Carlton Brown  Indianapolis Howe  12th 15 32 3 2.1 
Michael Clowers  Mt. Vernon  11th  9 19 4 2.1 
Phil Miller  Fishers 9th 12 25 4 2.1 
Kyle Bradley  Indian Creek  11th 12 25 5 2.1 
Derek Tabor  Castle  12th 12 25 6 2.1 
Tyler Vieke  Vincennes Rivet  11th 13 27 5 2.1 
Jordon Cornelious  Madison-Grant  10th 13 27 5 2.1 
Sean Powell  Lawrenceburg  11th 13 27 5 2.1 
Zack Novak  Chesterton  12th 14 29 5 2.1 
Dru Anthrop  Lafayette Central Catholic  11th 14 29 9 2.1 
Jared Gray  Castle  12th 14 29 5 2.1 
Luke Sprague  Castle  12th 14 29 5 2.1 
Sean Collins  Pendleton Heights  12th 14 29 5 2.1 
Kyle Calder  North Montgomery  12th 16 33 5 2.1 
Ethan Knepp  Barr-Reeve  11th 15 30 4 2.0 
Ross Seal  Barr-Reeve  12th 15 30 4 2.0 
Matt King  Rockville  11th 15 30 5 2.0 
Kyree Jones  Lawrence North  11th 15 30 5 2.0 
Alex Young  Indianapolis Northwest  12th 15 30 5 2.0 
Aaron Monson  Perry Meridian  12th 13 26 4 2.0 
Trey Mendenhall  Wabash  12th 13 26 5 2.0 
Marcus Ellingwood  Madison-Grant  12th 13 26 6 2.0 
Colin Brown  Turkey Run  11th 13 26 5 2.0 
Neal Busse  South Central (Union Mills)    13 26 5 2.0 
Kenyon Webster  Indianapolis Emmerich Manual  12th 12 24 5 2.0 
Bryant DeBaun  Hagerstown  12th 11 22 4 2.0 
Brandon Gulley  Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter  12th 11 22 5 2.0 
Cameron Ford  Eminence  12th 10 20 4 2.0 
Wes Smith  Greenwood Christian Academy  11th  8 16 4 2.0 
Ryan Dean  Cloverdale  12th   7 14 3 2.0 
Steve Williamson  Fort Wayne Bishop Luers  12th  6 12 6 2.0 

 


